

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ALEXSON V. BIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. KAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADETA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN RODOLFO W. NOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA Liga ng mga Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

Kyly h. fr

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-505**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PHILIPPINES VETERANS BANK (PVB) REPRESENTED BY ITS SENIOR MANAGER AND BRANCH BANKING GROUP-SOUTH METRO MANILA AREA HEAD, MYRILLA S. VALVERDE AND ITS MUNTINLUPA BRANCH HEAD, PORTIA V. SAMANO, FOR THE PROVISION OF AN OFF-SITE ATM MACHINE IN THE PREMISES OF THE CITY HALL OF MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla – SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160 of the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the city mayor, as chief executive of the city government, to exercise such powers and perform such duties and functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the powers granted under RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, "The city mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, Philippines Veterans Bank (PVB), is a private commercial banking corporation and authorized government depository bank (AGDB) with which the City Government of Muntinlupa maintains several accounts;

WHEREAS, as part of its services, PVB installed Automatic Teller Machines (ATMs) at the Centennial Avenue, Tunasan, catering not only for the employees of the City Health Office and members of the Philippine National Police but also for the general public as well;





## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT/1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. VALENTINO "TING" D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAC. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-505

WHEREAS, the need to install additional lobby type ATM to be placed within the premises of the City Hall of Muntinlupa, subject of the MOA, would enhance the efficiency of the banking transactions with the institution;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod, to authorize the *City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon* to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the *Philippines Veterans Bank (PVB)*) represented by its Senior Manager and Branch Banking Group-South Metro Manila Area Head, Myrilla S. Valverde and its Muntinlupa Branch Head, Portia V. Samano, for the provision of an Off-Site ATM Machine in the premises of the City Hall of Muntinlupa.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024, on its 99<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA/C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City Mayo

Date: 2 7 JUN 2024

